CLIMATE
CONTROL

INDUSTRIAL
CONTROLS

INDUSTRIAL
SERVICES

Average growth rate (first 5 years) 3.7% – 5.4% 4.5% 4.7% 4.7%

Long-term average growth rate (after 5 years) 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Discount rate (pre-tax) 10.7% – 14.9% 11.1% 10.1% – 12.5% 10.7%

Discount rate (post-tax) 8.2% – 9.0% 8.2% 7.5% – 8.0% 7.8%

No impairment was necessary following impairment tests on all cash generating units within the Group, since the discounted future cash flows from the cash

generating units exceeded the value of the goodwill and other relevant net assets.

It is inherent in the method of computation used that a change in the assumptions may lead to a different conclusion on the impairment required.

Therefore a sensitivity analysis is performed based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The following changes

in assumptions are assessed:

 ○ Decrease of the average growth rate by 2.0%

 ○ Decrease of the long term average growth rate by 1.0%

 ○ Increase of the discount rate (post-tax) by 1.0%

Based on the sensitivity analysis performed it is concluded that any reasonable change in the key assumptions would also not require an impairment.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016 73

11.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

LAND AND
BUILDINGS

PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT OTHER

UNDER
CON STRUCTION TOTAL

AS AT 1 JANUARY 2015

Cost 536.7 1,445.1 91.7 48.5 2,122.0

Accumulated depreciation (236.8) (1,080.5) (78.4) – (1,395.7)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 299.9 364.6 13.3 48.5 726.3

Additions 9.9 50.0 3.8 32.5 96.2

Assets taken into operation 9.1 28.0 1.6 (38.7) –

Disposals (5.4) (2.8) (0.9) – (9.1)

Acquisition of subsidiaries 5.5 4.4 – 0.1 10.0

Disposal of subsidiaries (6.7) (1.6) (0.7) – (9.0)

Depreciation (16.9) (73.5) (4.9) – (95.3)

Currency translation 5.3 9.9 – 2.1 17.3

CLOSING NET BOOK AMOUNT 300.7 379.0 12.2 44.5 736.4

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Cost 555.7 1,534.8 94.3 44.5 2,229.3

Accumulated depreciation (255.0) (1,155.8) (82.1) – (1,492.9)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 300.7 379.0 12.2 44.5 736.4

Additions 15.8 53.9 3.5 32.4 105.6

Assets taken into operation 14.1 21.5 1.6 (37.2) –

Disposals (1.2) (2.8) (0.3) – (4.3)

Acquisition of subsidiaries 7.2 13.2 0.5 – 20.9

Disposal of subsidiaries (0.2) (1.7) – – (1.9)

Depreciation (16.8) (71.8) (5.1) – (93.7)

Currency translation (0.1) (1.0) 0.1 (0.5) (1.5)

CLOSING NET BOOK AMOUNT 319.5 390.3 12.5 39.2 761.5

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Cost 595.4 1,572.7 88.9 39.2 2,296.2

Accumulated depreciation (275.9) (1,182.4) (76.4) – (1,534.7)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 319.5 390.3 12.5 39.2 761.5

At year-end, Group companies had investment commitments outstanding in respect of property, plant and equipment in the amount of EUR 49.3 million

(2015: EUR 47.7 million) of which EUR 39.2 million (2015: EUR 44.5 million) has been capitalised on the balance sheet as advance payment.

The Group leases production equipment under a number of finance leases. The leased equipment secures the lease obligations. At 31 December 2016,

the net carrying amount of leased equipment was EUR 8.2 million (2015: EUR 12.2 million).

Some subsidiaries have encumbered their land and buildings as well as machines by a mortgage.